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Respondent James Blake Brickman’s Response to Joint Motion to Abate 
 

 Respondent James Blake Brickman opposes the request of the other parties 

to abate this matter. Respondents filed this lawsuit in the trial court on November 

12, 2020 – more than two years ago. OAG immediately filed a challenge to the 

jurisdiction of the court, which the trial court denied, and this case has been in the 

appellate court system, with the trial court proceedings stayed, ever since.  

There is no basis for abating this case. The other parties seek abatement only 

because they intend to mediate this case. However, Respondent Brickman is not 

engaged in any settlement negotiations with OAG and is not participating in a 

mediation. Thus, even if the other parties reach settlement, Brickman’s claim will 

remain in need of adjudication. Brickman respectfully requests that this Court deny 

the request for abatement. It imposes further needless delay of the adjudication of 

Brickman’s claim.  

Prayer 

Respondent James Blake Brickman prays that the Court deny the Joint 

Motion to Abate. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Thomas A. Nesbitt 
Thomas A. Nesbitt 
  State Bar No. 24007738 
  tnesbitt@dnaustin.com 
William T. Palmer 
  State Bar No. 24121765 
  wpalmer@dnaustin.com 
DeShazo & Nesbitt L.L.P. 
809 West Avenue 
Austin, Texas  78701 
512/617-5560 (Phone) 
512/617-5563 (Fax) 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE 
JAMES BLAKE BRICKMAN 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this Response has been served 
upon the following via electronic service on the 26th day of January, 2023. 

Judd E. Stone II 
Solicitor General 
State Bar No. 24076720  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov 
Office of the Attorney General 
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
 

William S. Helfand 
bill.helfand@lewisbrisbois.com 
Sean O’Neal Braun 
sean.braun@lewisbrisbois.com 
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP  
24 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1400 
Houston, Texas 77046 

T.J. Turner 
  State Bar No. 24043967 
  tturner@cstrial.com 
Cain & Skarnulis PLLC 
400 W. 15th Street, Suite 900 
Austin, Texas 78701 
 

Don Tittle 
  State Bar No. 20080200 
Roger Topham 
  State Bar No. 24100557 
  roger@dontittlelaw.com 
Law Offices of Don Tittle 
6301 Gaston Avenue, Suite 440  
Dallas, Texas  75214 
 

Joseph R. Knight 
  State Bar No. 11601275 
  jknight@ebbklaw.com 
Ewell Brown Blanke & Knight LLP 
111 Congress Ave., 28th floor 
Austin, TX  78701 
 

 

 
/s/ Thomas A. Nesbitt 
Thomas A. Nesbitt 
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